
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Tuesday, 20 December 2022 

 Page 1 

Agenda 

 
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services 
Telephone: 07895 213735 
Email: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 12 December 2022 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Cabinet 

will be held on Tuesday 20 December 2022 at 10.30 am  
Meeting Room 1, Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon, OX14 3JE 
 
To watch this virtual meeting, follow this link to the council’s YouTube channel.   
 

Cabinet Members: 
Councillors  
Bethia Thomas (Chair) Helen Pighills 
Neil Fawcett (Vice-Chair)  Sally Povolotsky 
Andy Crawford Judy Roberts 
Debby Hallett  
 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 
 
 

Agenda 

 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
 
 

 

2. Minutes  
(Pages 3 - 7)  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 2 

mailto:carole.nicholl@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/c/SouthandValeCommitteeMeetings


Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Tuesday, 20 December 2022 

 Page 2 

December 2022.   
 

3. Declarations of interests  
  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, other registrable interests and 
non-registrable interests or any conflicts of interest in respect of items on the agenda for 
this meeting. 
 

4. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and 
to receive any announcements from the chair. 
 

5. Public participation  
  
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered 
to speak.   
 

6. Car Park Fees  
(Pages 8 - 30)  
  
To consider the report of the head of development and corporate landlord.   
 

7. Budget monitoring  
  
To consider the head of finance’s report (to follow).   
 

8. Budget update  
  
To consider the head of finance’s report (to follow).   
 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Friday, 2 December 2022 1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Cabinet 

 

 
held on Friday 2 December 2022 at 2.00 pm 
in the Meeting Room 1, Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon, OX14 3JE  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room:  
Cabinet members: Councillors Emily Smith (Chair), Bethia Thomas (Vice-Chair), 
Andy Crawford, Neil Fawcett, Helen Pighills and Judy Roberts 
Officers: Steve Culliford (Democratic Services Team Leader) and Mark Stone (Chief 
Executive)  
 

Remote attendance:  
Cabinet member: Councillor Debby Hallett  
Officers: Patrick Arran (Head of Legal and Democratic), Emma Baker (Planning Policy 
Team Leader), Harry Barrington-Mountford (Head of Policy and Programmes), Andrew 
Down (Deputy Chief Executive – Partnerships), Simon Hewings (Head of Finance), 
Jeremy Lloyd (Broadcasting Officer), Suzanne Malcolm (Deputy Chief Executive – Place), 
Mark Minion (Head of Corporate Services), and Lucy Murfett (Policy Manager)  

 
 

43. Apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Sally Povolotsky had sent her apologies for absence.   
 

44. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 11 
November 2022 and agree that the chair signs them as such.   
 

45. Declarations of interests  
 
Councillor Emily Smith declared interests in items 11 and 12 on the agenda.  Her interest 
in item 11, Oxfordshire Food Strategy, related to accepting an offer of employment in a 
food charity that mi
[...]
 
that they belonged, that their voice would be heard, and their differences recognised and 
accepted.  The strategy would drive improvements in the council’s services to make it 
easier for everyone to use them.   
 
Cabinet welcomed the strategy, noting that an action plan would be developed to 
implement it.  It was important to review service provision to ensure that services were 
easily accessible by everyone.   
 
RESOLVED to:  
 
(a) note the consultation responses received, including comments from Joint Scrutiny 

Committee; and  
 
(b) adopt the Joint Diversity and Inclusion Strategy for South Oxfordshire and Vale of 

White Horse district councils, as set out at Appendix 1 to the head of corporate 
services’ report to Cabinet on 2 December 2022.   

 
50. Council tax base 2023/24  
 
Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report on the need to set the council tax base for 
2023/24.  This was required to calculate the amount of taxable resources to allow Council 
to set its council tax in February 2023.  Oxfordshire County Council, Thames Valley Police 
and all parish councils within the district would also be informed of the tax base relevant to 
them.   

Page 4



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Friday, 2 December 2022  

 
Cabinet noted that this year a new parish had been created, that of Harwell East, covering 
the part of Great Western Park within the Vale.  This had caused additional work; staff 
were thanked for this.   
 
RECOMMENDED to Council to:  
 
(a) approve the report of the head of finance for the calculation of the council’s tax base 

and the calculation of the tax base for each parish area for 2023/24;  
 
(b) agree that, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 

Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by Vale of White Horse 
District Council as its council tax base for the year 2023/24 is 56,664.9; and  

 
(c) agree that, in accordance with The Local Authorities 
[...]
 
Local Development Scheme and its amended timetable for the Joint Local Plan.  Cabinet 
agreed to add a further resolution to note that the Joint Local Plan was progressing well, 
recognising the wider duty to co-operate with other councils.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) formally note the cessation of work on the Oxfordshire Plan 2050;  
 

Page 5



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Friday, 2 December 2022  

(b) note that Vale of White Horse and South Oxfordshire councils have committed to 
develop a Joint Local Plan and work is progressing well to the delivery of that 
outcome, recognising the wider duty to co-operate;  

 
(c) approve the updated Joint Local Development Scheme (December 2022), attached 

at Appendix 1 to the head of policy and programmes’ report to Cabinet on 2 
December 2022; and  

 
(d) authorise the head of policy and programmes, in consultation with the Cabinet 

member for corporate services and transformation, to make any updates to the Joint 
Local Development Scheme.   

 

52. Corporate Plan and Climate Action Plan performance reports - 
quarter 2, 2022/23  

 
Cabinet considered the head of policy and programmes’ report on 2022/23 quarter 2 
performance monitoring on progress against the Corporate Plan and the Climate Action 
Plan.  This covered the period 1 July to 30 September 2022.   
 
Cabinet welcomed the performance reports and noted that the Climate Action Plan report 
would be considered by the Climate Emergency Advisory Committee.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the Corporate Plan and Climate Action Plan Performance Reports for 
Quarter 2, 2022/23.   
 

53. Oxfordshire Food Strategy  
 
The chair, Councillor Emily Smith, declared an interest in this item and left the meeting 
during its consideration.  Councillor Bethia Thomas, vice-chair, took the chair.   
 
Cabinet considered the head of policy and programmes’ report on the Oxfordshire Food 
Strategy.  Oxfordshire County Council had commissioned Good Food Oxfordshire to 
produce a food strategy.  Cabinet was asked to endorse the strategy and agree to develop 
a local action plan to implement it.  Funding would be available from the county council to 
help deliver the action plan.   
 
The strategy’s main aims were to ensure: 

 healthy and sustainable food was affordable and accessible to everyone 

 a sustainable food economy where local food businesses flourished  

 more locally produced, sustainable food was bought and consumed locally  

 that food production, consumption and waste had a less negative impact on the 
planet  

 
The Cabinet member for healthy communities reported that the strategy largely reflected 
the council’s corporate priorities.  Joint Scrutiny Committee had welcomed it also.  
However, the opportunity for the council to influence how the strategy was implemented 
was welcomed.  To this end, a local action plan would be developed and considered by 
Cabinet in 2023.   
 
Cabinet agreed, supporting the strategy and welcoming the opportunity to develop a local 
action plan.  This would allow the council to put its own identity on the implementation of 
the strategy.   

Page 6



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Friday, 2 December 2022  

 
RESOLVED to:  
 
(a) endorse the Oxfordshire Food Strategy (Part One) principles and framework for 

delivery, attached at Appendix 1 to the head of policy and programmes’ report to 
Cabinet of 2 December 2022’; and  

 
(b) ask officers to work with relevant partners to develop a detailed local food strategy 

action plan (Part Two).   
 

54. Didcot Growth Accelerator Enterprise Zone - Memorandum of 
Understanding  

 
The chair, Councillor Emily Smith, had declared an interest in this item and left the meeting 
during its consideration.  Councillor Bethia Thomas, vice-chair, took the chair.   
 
Cabinet considered the report of the deputy chief executive – partnerships.  This outlined 
work undertaken to draft a new memorandum of understanding that would set out how 
local business rates were spent.   
 
The spending of the retained business rates in the Enterprise Zone area was the 
responsibility of the Oxfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership.  The money was spent on 
infrastructure projects in Oxfordshire but not necessarily in the area from which they were 
collected.  The aim was for the revised memorandum of understanding to confirm the 
prioritisation of business rates spending on projects in the Didcot Growth Accelerator 
Enterprise Zone (EZ2) or its surrounding area.  Officers would also propose projects that 
supported the council’s corporate objectives.   
 
Cabinet welcomed the council entering into a revised memorandum of understanding on 
this basis.  Cabinet also supported the council being formally confirmed as the 
accountable body, as the majority of the enterprise zone was within its district.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) that Vale of White Horse District council should enter into a new memorandum of 

understanding with the Oxfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership, South Oxfordshire 
District Council and Oxfordshire County Council, for the retention and distribution of 
business rates growth income from the Didcot Growth Accelerator Enterprise Zone, 
agreeing the roles of each party and specifically that Vale of White Horse District 
Council becomes sole Accountable Body; and  

 
(b) to authorise the deputy chief executive – partnerships, in consultation with the 

Cabinet member for strategic partnerships and place, to finalise terms of the new 
memorandum of understanding, including non-material amendments, and to enter 
into it.   

 
 
The meeting closed at 2.35 pm 

 
 
Chair:        Date:  

Page 7



 

 

Cabinet Report 

 
Report of Head of Development and Corporate Landlord 

Author: John Backley 

Telephone: 01235 422667 

Textphone: 18001 01235 42267 

E-mail: john.backley@southandvale.gov.uk  

Wards affected: all 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Sally Povolotsky 

Tel: 07939 912997 

E-mail: sally.povoltsky@whitehorsedc.gov.uk  

To: CABINET 

Date: 20 December 2022 

 

 

Car park fees for 2023/24 

Recommendations 

(a) Cabinet to agree the car parking fees for the financial year 2023-24. 

In addition, if cabinet does agree to amend the fees and charges that require a 
change in the car parking fees or order, to: 

(b) authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic to prepare a Notice of Variation under 
the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 for publishing in the local newspaper and all 
affected car parks.   (Or authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic to prepare and 
publish a draft order under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984) 

(c) authorise the Head of Development and Corporate Landlord to oversee necessary 
communications and consultations and report back to Cabinet. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report provides information to help cabinet decide if it chooses to amend the car 
park fees and charges in the Vale of White Horse District Council’s three market towns 
of Abingdon, Faringdon and Wantage. 

2. Reviewing the car park fees and charges each year is in line with the council’s car park 
policy as updated in 2022. 

Corporate Objectives  

3. The provision and pricing of car parking supports the Vale Council’s Corporate Plan 
2020/24 and strategic objective three (building healthy communities) by encouraging 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6

mailto:john.backley@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:sally.povoltsky@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


 

 

the switch to more active sustainable travel options, improving air quality and supports 
objective four (building stable finances) by maximising income available to the council. 

4. Reviewing how much we charge for car park fees also supports our Corporate Plan 
objective two, “tacking climate emergency” as it may influence changes in behaviour to 
consider alternative modes of transport other than the motor car and help to reduce 
the carbon footprint in the district. 

Background 

5. The new car park policy as agreed by cabinet in August 2022 included guidance from 
the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 which states that local authority parking 
enforcement should be self-financing, and we should aim for our parking income to at 
least meet the cost of managing and running our car parks 

6. The current fees and charges and the price of permits (and the previous years’ fees) 
are shown in Appendix 1 and a comparison of car park fees with other neighbouring 
car parks is shown in Appendix 2.   

7. In February 2022 the cabinet agreed to make changes to the car park fees as below: 

A.    To reduce free parking from two hours to one hour and introduce a charge of £1.50 
for up to two hours 

B.    Increase all current fees by 40 pence 

C.   To make permits non-transferable between car parks 

8. Officers estimated that the above changes would increase the income by £218,000 per 
year. 

9. Officers carried out the relevant consultation and changes to the car park schedules to 
the car park Orders and the changes were implemented on 4 April 2022.  

10. Cabinet agreed to stop issuing any new residential permits from December 2020.  All 
new applicants now pay the ‘normal’ permit price.   For those residents that had 
residential permits prior to this change it was agreed for existing residential permit 
holders to increase their permits by 10 percent each year for four years, so these 
residential permit holders would still get a lower rate but no new residential permits 
would be issued.  Residential permits are only renewed for those customers who had 
them before they were stopped in 2020.  Please see the table below which shows the 
increase in cost to April 2024. 

Page 9



 

 

Table showing change to residential parking permits 

Residential permit costs during phasing out period                                                                                     
(Only available to those who had residential permits as of 30 November 2020) 

Town 
Type of 
permit 

Length of 
permit 

Residential 
permits 

available 
at 

Cost of 
residential 

permits Nov. 
2020 
(£) 

Price from 
1/12/20 
initial 

increase by 
25% (£) 

Price 
from 

1/04/22 
plus 10% 

(£) 

Price 
from 

1/04/23 
plus 10% 

(£) 

Price 
from 

1/04/24 
plus 10% 

(£) 

Abingdon 
Monday to 

Sunday 

Annual  
Cattlemarket 

Charter      
Audlett Drive   
Abbey Close 

West St Helen 
Street 

287 429 472 520 572 
 

Six Month 144 215 237 260 286 
 

 

Abingdon 
Monday to 

Sunday 

Annual Rye Farm  
Hales 

Meadows 

287 386 425 467 514  

Six Months 144 194 213 234 258  

Faringdon 
Monday to 
Saturday 

Annual 
Gloucester 

Street 
119 178 196 216 237 

 

 

Wantage Monday to 
Saturday 

Annual Portway 119 178 196 216 237  

Wantage Monday to 
Saturday 

Annual Mill St / 
Limborough 

Road 

143 232 256 281 309  

Six Month 72 123 135 149 163 
 

 
 

P
age 10



 

 

11. The car park penalty charges are set by legislation which changed on 1 November 
2022 when we introduced civil parking enforcement (CPE).  Some of the penalty 
charges under CPE are lower than currently (for example ‘minor’ infractions such as 
overstaying your time) and some are higher (for example if you do park in a disabled 
bay without displaying a blue badge or you do not pay the penalty charge after 28 days 
and the council issues a charge certificate).   

12. The purpose of having car park orders under Section 32 of the 1984 Road Traffic 
Regulations Act (RTRA) is for ‘relieving or preventing congestion of traffic’.  The council 
meets this requirement by having off-street car parks which are accessible and well 
used which means that people do not park on the highway which may cause traffic to 
be held up. Under the new civil parking regulations, the council has no legal powers to 
set parking fees at a higher level than that needed to achieve this.    

Car park account  

13. Table 1 below estimates how the net cost of car parks will change over a 
[...]
ost of residents 
parking permits for the next three years.

Page 11



 

 

Table 1 Car park income and expenditure over a five-year period.  

 

Car park income and expenditure over a five year period 

  Actual *Outturn Forecast Forecast Forecast 
   2021/22  2022/23  2023/24   2024/25   2025/26  

   £   £   £   £   £  

            

Car park expenditure           

Employees:  142,067 125,913 160,805 161,731 169,083 

Contract costs 230,822 250,996 281,596 297,084 313,423 

Premises: 306,713 271,100 247,380 248,577 258,027 

Transport:  16,150 10,235 0 0 0 

Supplies and services:  91,637 52,613 76,614 77,674 78,792 

Central and administrative:  12,677 28,840 44,673 45,025 45,395 

Depreciation 86,871 156,958 160,958 165,958 170,958 

Total expenditure:  886,937 896,655 972,026 996,048 1,035,678 

            

Car park income            

Enforcement: (24,476) (50,545) (43,545) (43,545) (43,545) 

Season tickets: (71,692) (74,343) (78,843) (83,843) (89,343) 

Pay and display: (245,745) (511,582) (511,582) (511,582) (511,582) 

Other income:  (31,776) (1,000) 0 0 0 

Total income:  (373,689) (637,470) (633,970) (638,970) (644,470) 

            

Surplus (-) / deficit  513,248 259,186 338,057 357,079 391,208 

      

Without toilets Surplus (-) / deficit  263,296 114,008 182,604 198,005 228,372 

P
age 12



 

 

Options for fees and charges 

19. Based on the current usage and estimated income and expenditure shown in Table 1, 
officers propose a number of options in order to set the car park account to at least 
‘break even’ in the medium term. 

Summary of options 

Option Description Estimated 
increase in 
revenue (pa) 

Communications 
campaign 
recommended? 

Can be 
dealt with 

by a Notice 
of Variation 

1 No change £0 No N/A 

2 Remove the one-hour free 
parking and charge a 
nominal amount of 50p.   

£300,000 Yes No, require 
formal 
consultation 
and a new 
Order 

3 Extend Sunday parking 
charges to all car parks 

£40,000 Yes No, require 
formal 
consultation 
and a new 
Order 

4 Creating ‘premium rate’ 
parking spaces closest to 
the major amenities 

£20,000 Yes Yes 

5 Evening – a flat fee of £1 
from 6pm to 9pm  

£100,000 Yes No, require 
formal 
consultation 
and a new 
Order 

6 Half price permits for zero 
emission vehicles  

Reduced by 
£5,000 

Yes No 

7 Increase the cost of permits 
by 10% 

£7,000 Contact existing 
permit holders 

Yes 

8 Simplified charging regime £50,000 Yes Yes 

9 Increase fees across the 
board by ten percent. 

£50,000 Yes Yes 

 
20. Option 1.  Make no change to the fees and continue to operate car parks at a deficit. 

21. Option 2.  Remove the free parking and charge a nominal amount of 50p for up to one 
hour.  This option would largely bring the account to a balanced state. 

Page 13



 

 

22. Option 3.  Extend Sunday parking charges to all car parks.  Currently Sunday charging 
only applies to three car parks in Abingdon (Rye Farm, Hales Meadow and Abbey 
Close). There are a further five car parks in Abingdon, two car parks in Faringdon and 
in Wantage three car parks, a total of ten car parks where Sunday charging could be 
applied. 

23. Option 4.  Creating ‘premium rate’ parking spaces closest to the major amenities and 
increase the fees in those car parks closest to the town centre only (Civic, Cattlemarket 
and West St Helen’s St. in Abingdon, Portway and Mill St car park in Wantage and 
Southampton St. car park in Faringdon).   

24. This could be offset by making long stay fees cheaper in car parks with capacity on 
edge of town (Audlett Drive, Abbey Close, Rye Farm and Hales Meadow in Abingdon, 
Gloucester St in Faringdon and Limborough Rd in Wantage) as shown in the table 
below. 

  Table  Increases in fees for town centre car parks 

 Current 
price 

Premium 
town centre 
car parks  

 

Edge of town 
car parks 

Up to one 
hour 

Free £1.00 Free 

Up to 2 hours  £1.50 £2.00 £1.00 

Up to 3 hours  £2.30 £3.00 £2.00 

Up to 4 hours  £3.90 £4.00 £3.00 

Up to 6 hours  £4.60 £5.00 £4.00 

Over 6 hours  £5.10 £6.00 £5.00 

 

25. Option 5.  Extend the charging period to raise income in the evening from 6pm to 9pm 
– a flat fee of £1 after 6pm.  

26. Option 6.  Half price permits for zero emission vehicles. 

27. Option 7.  Increase the cost of permits in line with inflation i.e. 10 percent rounded up. 

28. Option 8.  A simplified charging regime -  fees of £1 per hour 

Up to 2 hours £1.50 to £2.00 

Up to 3 hours £2.30 to £3.00 

Up to 4 hours £3.90 to £4.00 

Up to 6 hours £4.60 to £6.00 

Page 14



 

 

Over 6 hours £5.10 to £7.00 

29. Option 9.  Increase all fees by the current price index of ten percent.  This would 
increase income by an estimated £50,000 per year. 

Economic development implications 

30. Option 1.  No increase in fees could demonstrate support for local businesses. 

31. Options 2 to 9.  Any increases in fees could negatively affect footfall to Vale town 
centres and is likely to cause concern within the business community as they continue 
to recover from the post pandemic trading challenges and current the current economic 
climate. Businesses in the Vale’s market towns have struggled in recent years with the 
growth of nearby shopping centres in Oxford and Didcot and internet shopping. Many 
businesses will think it will discourage local people to make short visits to town centres 
if the cost of parking is increased. 

32. Appendix 2 compares car park fees and charges to neighbouring local authorities and 
shows that current fees remain competitive, even after the increase 

33. Over the last three years, Vale Chambers of Commerce, business groups and 
individual businesses continually assert that the Vale needs free parking like Witney. 
They believe that Witney town centre thrives due to the free parking and residents will 
travel to Witney instead of Abingdon/Faringdon/Wantage as there is free parking. To 
date actual evidence of this has not been provided. 

34. Econo
[...]
Financial Implications 

43. Refer to summary table for estimated changes in total fee income for each option in 
paragraphs 21 to 29. 

44. Any council decision that has financial implications must be made with the knowledge 
of the council’s overarching financial position. For Vale, the position reflected in the 
council’s medium-term financial plan (MTFP) as reported to Full Council in February 
2022 showed that the council was able to set a balanced budget for 2022/23, but that 
there is expected to be a budget gap in future years.  

45. This future funding gap is predicted to increase to over £3.7 million by 2026/27. As 
there remains no certainty on future local government funding, following the 
announcement of a one-year spending review by government, and as the long-term 
financial consequences of the Coronavirus pandemic remain unknown, this gap could 
increase further. Every financial decision made needs to be cognisant of the need to 
address this funding gap in future years. 
 

46. Under CPE the car park account should be clear and transparent and published to 
show the council is not making excess surplus income. 

47. In line with legislation under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 para 55 (2), at the 
end of the financial year any deficit in the (car park) account shall be made good out of 
the general fund. 

48. Any surplus income generated from these increases will need to be used in 
accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 Section 55 specific definitions 
(Highways, car parks, free public open spaces and recreational facilities) See Appendix 
3. 

49. Changes to the schedule can be made by placing Notices in the car parks and by 
advertising in local newspapers at a cost of £5,000 per Notice which can be met from 
existing car park budgets.  A change to the Order will require advertising a draft 
Schedule to allow for feedback from the public and a further Notice for the making of 
the new Order. 

50. A ten per cent increase in

Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Tuesday, 20 December 2022  

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Cabinet 

 

 
held on Tuesday 20 December 2022 at 10.30 am 
in the Meeting Room 1, Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon, OX14 3JE  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room:  
Cabinet members: Councillors Neil Fawcett (Vice-Chair - in the chair), Sally Povolotsky 
and Judy Roberts 
Officers: John Backley (Technical Services Manager), Steve Culliford (Democratic 
Services Team Leader), and Mark Stone (Chief Executive) 
 
Remote attendance:  
Cabinet members: Councillors Andy Crawford and Debby Hallett  
Officers: Patrick Arran (Head of Legal and Democratic), James Carpenter (Head of 
Development and Corporate Landlord), Simon Hewings (Head of Finance), and Mark 
Minion (Head of Corporate Services)  
 

 

55. Apologies for absence  
 
Councillors Bethia Thomas (Chair) and Helen Pighills had sent their apologies for 
absence.   
 
Councillor Neil Fawcett (Vice-Chair) took the chair for this meeting.   
 

56. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 2 
December 2022 and agree that the chair signs them as such.   
 

57. Declarations of interests  
 
None 
 

58. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None 
 

59. Public participation  
 
None 
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Tuesday, 20 December 2022  

60. Car Park Fees  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the head of development and corporate landlord.  This 
set out the annual review of the council’s car park fees and helped Cabinet to decide 
whether to change the fees for 2023/24.  This year Cabinet was not asked to review the 
charges for penalties, as the level of car park penalty charges was now set by legislation, 
which changed on 1 November 2022 when the council introduced civil parking 
enforcement.   
 
The car park policy, agreed by Cabinet in August 2022, included guidance from the Road 
Traffic Regulation Act 1984, which stated that council parking enforcement should be self-
financing, and that the council should aim for its parking income to at least meet the cost of 
managing its car parks.  The report set out the current fees and permit prices, together 
with a comparison of fees in other neighbouring council’s car parks.  It also set out the cost 
of providing the car parks’ service, and projected income and expenditure over a five-year 
period.   
 
Based on the current usage and estimated income and expenditure, the report set out 
options to allow the car park account to at least ‘break even’ in the medium term.  The 
options for 2023/24 were to: 

1. make no change to the current car parking fees  
2. remove the one-hour free parking and charge a nominal amount of 50p  
3. extend Sunday parking charges to all car parks  
4. create premium rate parking spaces closest to major amenities  
5. introduce a flat fee of £1 for the period 6pm to 9pm  
6. introduce half price permits for zero-emission vehicles  
7. increase the cost of permits by 10 per cent (rounded), in line with inflation  
8. simplify the charging regime  
9. increase fees across the board by 10 per cent  

 
The Cabinet member with responsibility for the council’s car parks service, recalled that 
last year Cabinet had reduced the free parking from two hours to one hour and increased 
all fees by 40 pence.  This had a marked impact on increasing car park income, putting the 
car park account in a better financial position, although overall the cost of running the car 
parks was still more than the income generated.  The report showed that there was an 
estimated deficit for 2022/23 of £259,186, and this deficit continued up to 2025/26.  
Although none of the options set out in the report met the deficit, the Cabinet member 
would work with officers and Cabinet members in 2023 to review the council’s parking 
provision.   
 
Turning to the options, the Cabinet member recommended option 7, to increase the cost of 
parking permits by ten per cent.  Although there was an existing decision to increase 
residents’ permits by 10 per cent on 1 April 2023, this was for existing residents only, as 
the option of cheaper parking permits for residents was removed in 2020.  Option 7 was 
for all other parking permits to increase by ten per cent.   
 
For straight forward increases in fees or permits, these could be amended by displaying 
variation notices in the car parks and local newspapers, and if there were no delays to the 
implementation, officers aimed to arrange for the changes to be made from 1 April 2023.  If 
other changes were agreed involving anything other than increase in fees, this would 
involve a period of formal consultation and for Cabinet to consider any feedback, and 
therefore such changes would not be implemented until a least June 2023.   
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Tuesday, 20 December 2022  

Cabinet concurred with the Cabinet member’s recommendation to approved option 7: to 
increase all the cost of parking permits by ten per cent.  This could be done by displaying a 
variation notice.  The other options were rejected as they would either require a lengthy 
consultation or would inflict more financial pressure of local residents and small traders in 
town centres during the current cost-of-living crisis.  However, members welcomed further 
investigations into the possibility of introducing premium rates in future, by increasing fees 
in the car parks nearest to town centre facilities.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) agree the car parking fees for the financial year 2023-24, including increasing the 

cost of permits by 10 per cent;   
 
(b) authorise the head of legal and democratic to prepare a Notice of Variation under the 

Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 for publishing in the local newspaper and all 
affected car parks; and  

 
(c) authorise the head of development and corporate landlord to oversee necessary 

communications.   
 

61. Budget Monitoring April to August 2022  
 
Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report, being the budget monitoring report for 
April to August 2022.   
 
The Cabinet member for finance highlighted a projected revenue overspend at the year-
end.  Rising inflation had resulted in costs being higher than budgeted for but these 
increases were partially offset by investment income being higher than expected due to 
interest rate rises.  The capital programme would be kept under review and re-profiled.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the budget monitoring report for April to August 2022.   
 

62. Budget setting 2023/24 update report  
 
Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report, being an update on the budget position 
for 2023/24.  This showed the work that was being undertaken to build the base budget.  
The 2023/24 budget was proving challenging as high inflation had resulted in rising costs.  
This would be offset by high investment income due to rising interest rates, but this was 
unlikely to continue over the Medium Term Financial Plan period.   
 
The head of finance updated Cabinet with news of the government settlement, which had 
been sent to the council the previous day.  This showed that for 2023/24 the council would 
receive a government funding increase, resulting in an increase in core revenue spending 
power of approximately 4.85 per cent.  New Homes Bonus would continue for a further 
year but would then be subject to review.  Cabinet noted that no firm detail had been 
provided on government funding for 2024/25 onwards.   
 
Cabinet thanked officers for the update report and noted that the next steps were for 
Cabinet members to consider a draft budget in February 2023 and recommend it to 
Council for adoption.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the latest position for the 2023/24 budget.   



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Tuesday, 20 December 2022  

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.55 am 
 
 
 
Chair:        Date:  


